number 109, of range number twenty-five west, to the line between ranges twenty-four and twenty-five west; thence south to the place of beginning.

le Sugar.

Sec. 11—That so much territory as is embraced in the following boundaries be and is hereby established as the county of Le Sueur: Beginning at the centre of the Minnesota river, where the line between sections number eighteen and nineteen of townships number one bundred and nine, of range twenty-six west, crosses said river, running thence east on said line to the township line between ranges twenty-four and twenty-five, thence south on said township line three miles to the township line between township one hundred and eight and one hundred and nine; thence east on said township line twelve miles to the township line between ranges twenty-two and twenty-three; thence north on said township line twenty-four miles to the township line between one hundred and twelve and one hundred and thirteen north; thence west on said township line until it intersects the Minnesota river; thence up said river to the place of beginning.

To be in force.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of June next, CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-siz.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

## CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act to Authorize the Commissioners of Scott county to borrow money for the purpose of Erecting County Buildings.

SECTION 1. Empowered to borrow money.

2. Issue bonds.

3. Erection of Buildings.

4. Neglect to be deemed a misdemeanur.

5. When to be in force.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Bostow Modej.

SECTION 1. That the Board of Commissioners of the county of Scott be and are hereby authorized and empowered to borrow any sum of money not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum for a term of years, not less than fifteen.

Issue Bends.

SEC. 2. The said Board of Commissioners are authorized and empowered to pledge the faith of the said county, by bonds duly executed by the said Board, under the seal of the county for the payment of the money hereinbefore specified.

Baildings.

SEC. 3. The said Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized and

required to use the said money for the purpose of erecting and completing good and sufficient county buildings, to-wit: a court house, jail and public office, and for no other or different purpose whatever.

SEC. 4. Any neglect on the part of the said Board to apply the said money as is hereinbefore specified, shall be deemed a misdemeanor in office.

Neglect.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

To be in force

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED—March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER.

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

## CHAPTER XXXIII.

An Act to Amend an Act entitled "an Act to Incorporate the Saint Paul and Saint Anthony Railroad Company.

Section 1. Original act in force.

Names added to Incorporators.

- 3. Section second amended. 4. Sixth section amended.
- 5. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota.

Section 1. That the act entitled "an act to incorporate the Saint Paul and Saint Anthony Railroad Company," approved March 2d, 1853. be, and the same is hereby revived and declared to be in full force and effect, except so much thereof as may be hereinafter altered or amended.

The first section of said act is hereby amended by adding the names Adna P. Balch, Alexander Ramsey, Henry A. Swift and Daniel S.

Balch to the incorporators designated in the original act.

SEC. 3. The second section of said act shall be amended in the fourth Sec. 2, amended. line, by striking out the words "to or near," and inserting in their stead, the words "to such point in."

The sixth section is hereby amended so as to extend the time Sec. 6, amended. therein, for the organization of said Company to three months from the date of the passage of this act.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

To be in force.

Original act.

Names.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN, President of the Council.